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Houd het elektrische gereedschap tijdens de werkzaamhe-
den met beide handen aan de handgreep (1) vast. De hand-
greep (1) beweegt om zijn as ca. 30 mm omhoog en omlaag.
Dit gaat de optredende trillingen tegen.
Werk slechts met matige druk om een zo groot mogelijke
slagdemping te bereiken.

Beitelgereedschappen slijpen
Alleen met scherpe beitelgereedschappen bereikt u goede
resultaten. Slijp daarom de beitelgereedschappen op tijd.
Hierdoor worden een lange levensduur van de gereedschap-
pen en goede werkresultaten gewaarborgd.

Naslijpen
Slijp de beitelgereedschappen met slijpschijven, bijvoor-
beeld edelkorund, onder een gelijkmatige toevoer van water.
Let erop dat zich op de snijkanten geen verkleuringen vor-
men; dit beïnvloedt de hardheid van het beitelgereedschap.
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Voor het smeden verhit u de beitel naar 850 tot 1050 °C
(felrood tot geel).
Voor het harden verhit u de beitel naar ca. 900 °C en laat u
deze in olie schrikken. Vervolgens tempert u deze in de oven
ca. een uur op 320 °C (aanloopkleur lichtblauw).

Onderhoud en service
Onderhoud en reiniging
u Trek vóór werkzaamheden aan het elektrische gereed-

schap altijd de stekker uit het stopcontact.
u Houd het elektrische gereedschap en de ventilatie-

openingen altijd schoon om goed en veilig te werken.
Wanneer een vervanging van de aansluitkabel noodzakelijk
is, dan moet dit door Bosch of een geautoriseerde klanten-
service voor elektrische gereedschappen van Bosch worden
uitgevoerd om veiligheidsrisico's te vermijden.
Als de koolborstels versleten zijn, wordt het elektrische ge-
reedschap automatisch uitgeschakeld. Het elektrische ge-
reedschap moet voor onderhoud naar de klantenservice
worden opgestuurd. Zie voor adressen het gedeelte „Klan-
tenservice en gebruiksadvies“.

Klantenservice en gebruiksadvies
Onze klantenservice beantwoordt uw vragen over reparatie
en onderhoud van uw product en over vervangingsonderde-
len. Explosietekeningen en informatie over vervangingson-
derdelen vindt u ook op: www.bosch-pt.com
Het Bosch-gebruiksadviesteam helpt u graag bij vragen over
onze producten en accessoires.

Vermeld bij vragen en bestellingen van vervangingsonderde-
len altijd het uit tien cijfers bestaande productnummer vol-
gens het typeplaatje van het product.
Nederland
Tel.: (076) 579 54 54 
Fax: (076) 579 54 94 
E-mail: gereedschappen@nl.bosch.com
België
Tel.: (02) 588 0589 
Fax: (02) 588 0595 
E-mail: outillage.gereedschap@be.bosch.com

Afvalverwijdering
Elektrische gereedschappen, accessoires en verpakkingen
moeten op een voor het milieu verantwoorde wijze worden
gerecycled.

Gooi elektrische gereedschappen niet bij het
huisvuil!

Alleen voor landen van de EU:
Volgens de Europese richtlijn 2012/19/EU betreffende elek-
trische en elektronische oude apparaten en de omzetting
van de richtlijn in nationaal recht moeten niet meer bruikba-
re elektrische gereedschappen apart worden ingezameld en
op een voor het milieu verantwoorde wijze worden herge-
bruikt.

Dansk

Sikkerhedsinstrukser
Generelle sikkerhedsinstrukser til el‑værktøj

ADVARSEL Læs alle sikkerhedsinstrukser og
anvisninger.  I tilfælde af manglende

overholdelse af sikkerhedsinstrukserne og anvisningerne er
der risiko for elektrisk stød, brand og/eller alvorlige kvæstel-
ser.
Opbevar alle sikkerhedsinstrukser og anvisninger til se-
nere brug.
Betegnelsen "el-værktøj" i advarslerne refererer til dit (led-
ningsforbundne) el-værktøj tilsluttet lysnettet eller til batte-
ridrevet (ledningsfrit) el-værktøj.

Sikkerhed på arbejdspladsen
u Hold arbejdsområdet rent og godt oplyst. Rodede eller

mørke områder kan medføre ulykker.
u Brug ikke el‑værktøjet i eksplosionsfarlige omgivel-

ser, hvor der findes brændbare væsker, gasser eller
støv. El‑værktøj kan slå gnister, der kan antænde støv el-
ler dampe.
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u Sørg for, at andre personer og ikke mindst børn hol-
des væk fra arbejdsområdet, når el-værktøjet er i
brug.  Hvis man distraheres, kan man miste kontrollen
over maskinen.

Elektrisk sikkerhed
u El‑værktøjets stik skal passe til kontakten.  Stikket må

under ingen omstændigheder ændres.  Brug ikke
adapterstik sammen med jordforbundet el‑værktøj. 
Uændrede stik, der passer til kontakterne, nedsætter risi-
koen for elektrisk stød.

u Undgå kropskontakt med jordforbundne overflader
som f. eks. rør, radiatorer, komfurer og køleskabe.
Hvis din krop er jordforbundet, øges risikoen for elektrisk
stød.

u El-værktøj må ikke udsættes for regn eller fugt.  Ind-
trængen af vand i el‑værktøj øger risikoen for elektrisk
stød.

u Brug ikke ledningen til formål, den ikke er beregnet
til.  Du må aldrig bære el‑værktøjet i ledningen, hænge
el‑værktøjet op i ledningen eller rykke i ledningen for
at trække stikket ud af kontakten.  Beskyt ledningen
mod varme, olie, skarpe kanter eller maskindele, der
er i bevægelse.  Beskadigede eller indviklede ledninger
øger risikoen for elektrisk stød.

u Hvis el‑værktøjet benyttes i det fri, må der kun benyt-
tes en forlængerledning, der er egnet til udendørs
brug. Brug af forlængerledning til udendørs brug nedsæt-
ter risikoen for elektrisk stød.

u Hvis det ikke kan undgås at bruge el‑værktøjet i fugti-
ge omgivelser, skal der bruges et HFI‑relæ.  Brug af et
HFI‑relæ reducerer risikoen for at få elektrisk stød.

Personlig sikkerhed
u Det er vigtigt at være opmærksom og holde øje med,

hvad man laver, og bruge el‑værktøjet fornuftigt. 
Brug ikke el‑værktøj, hvis du er træt, har indtaget al-
kohol eller er påvirket af medikamenter eller euforise-
rende stoffer. Få sekunders uopmærksomhed ved brug
af el‑værktøjet kan føre til alvorlige personskader.

u Brug personligt beskyttelsesudstyr.  Brug altid be-
skyttelsesbriller.  Brug af sikkerhedsudstyr som f. eks.
støvmaske, skridsikkert fodtøj, beskyttelseshjelm eller
høreværn afhængig af maskintype og anvendelse nedsæt-
ter risikoen for personskader.

u Undgå utilsigtet igangsætning.  Kontrollér, at el‑værk-
tøjet er slukket, før du tilslutter det til strømtilførslen
og/eller batteriet, løfter eller bærer det.  Undgå at bæ-
re el‑værktøjet med fingeren på afbryderen og sørg for, at
el‑værktøjet ikke er tændt, når det sluttes til nettet, da
dette øger risikoen for personskader.

u Gør det til en vane altid at fjerne indstillingsværktøj
eller skruenøgle, før el‑værktøjet startes.  Hvis et styk-
ke værktøj eller en nøgle sidder i en roterende maskindel,
er der risiko for personskader.

u Undgå en unormal legemsposition.  Sørg for at stå sik-
kert, mens der arbejdes, og kom ikke ud af balance. 

Dermed har du bedre muligheder for at kontrollere
el‑værktøjet, hvis der skulle opstå uventede situationer.

u Brug egnet arbejdstøj.  Undgå løse beklædningsgen-
stande eller smykker.  Hold hår, tøj og handsker væk
fra dele, der bevæger sig. Dele, der er i bevægelse, kan
gribe fat i løstsiddende tøj, smykker eller langt hår.

u Hvis støvudsugnings- og opsamlingsudstyr kan mon-
teres, er det vigtigt, at dette tilsluttes og benyttes
korrekt.  Brug af en støvopsugning kan reducere støv-
mængden og dermed den fare, der er forbundet med
støv.

Omhyggelig omgang med og brug af el‑værktøj
u Undgå overbelastning af el-værktøjet.  Brug altid

el‑værktøj, der er beregnet til det stykke arbejde, der
skal udføres.  Med det passende el‑værktøj arbejder man
bedst og mest sikkert inden for det angivne effektområ-
de.

u Brug ikke el‑værktøj, hvis afbryderen er defekt. 
El‑værktøj, der ikke kan startes eller stoppes, er farligt og
skal repareres.

u Træk stikket ud af stikkontakten og/eller fjern akku-
en, inden maskinen indstilles, der skiftes tilbehørsde-
le, eller maskinen lægges fra.  Disse sikkerhedsforan-
staltninger forhindrer utilsigtet start af el‑værktøjet.

u Opbevar ubenyttet el‑værktøj uden for børns række-
vidde. Lad aldrig personer, der ikke er fortrolige med
el‑værktøjet eller ikke har gennemlæst disse instruk-
ser, benytte el‑værktøjet.  El‑værktøj er farligt, hvis det
benyttes af ukyndige personer.

u El‑værktøjet bør vedligeholdes omhyggeligt.  Kontrol-
ler, om bevægelige maskindele fungerer korrekt og ik-
ke sidder fast, og om delene er brækket eller beskadi-
get, således at el‑værktøjets funktion påvirkes.  Få be-
skadigede dele repareret, inden el-værktøjet tages i
brug.  Mange uheld skyldes dårligt vedligeholdte el‑værk-
tøjer.

u Sørg for, at skæreværktøjer er skarpe og rene.  Om-
hyggeligt vedligeholdte skæreværktøjer med skarpe skæ-
rekanter sætter sig ikke så hurtigt fast og er nemmere at
føre.

u Brug el‑værktøj, tilbehør, indsatsværktøj osv. iht. dis-
se instrukser. Tag hensyn til arbejdsforholdene og det
arbejde, der skal udføres.  Anvendelse af el‑værktøjet til
formål, som ligger uden for det fastsatte anvendelsesom-
råde, kan føre til farlige situationer.

Service
u Sørg for, at el‑værktøj kun repareres af kvalificerede

fagfolk og at der kun benyttes originale reservedele.
Dermed sikres størst mulig maskinsikkerhed.

Sikkerhedsadvarsler - hamre
u Brug høreværn.  Udsættelse for støj kan forårsage hø-

reskade.
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u Brug ekstrahåndtaget/ekstrahåndtagene, som følger
med værktøjet.  Hvis du mister kontrollen, kan der ske
personskade.

u Hold fast om el-værktøjets isolerede gribeflader, når
du udfører arbejde, hvor skæretilbehøret kan komme i
kontakt med skjulte kabler eller værktøjets egen led-
ning.  Hvis skæretilbehøret kommer i kontakt med en
"strømførende" ledning, kan blottede metaldele på el-
værktøjet blive "strømførende", og der er risiko for elek-
trisk stød for brugeren.

u Anvend egnede søgeinstrumenter til at finde frem til
skjulte forsyningsledninger, eller kontakt det lokale
forsyningsselskab. Kontakt med elektriske ledninger kan
føre til brand og elektrisk stød. Beskadigelse af en gasled-
ning kan føre til eksplosion. Brud på et vandrør kan føre til
materiel skade eller elektrisk stød.

u Hold godt fat om el-værktøjet med begge hænder un-
der arbejdet, og sørg for, at du står sikkert. El-værktø-
jet føres mere sikkert med to hænder.

Produkt- og ydelsesbeskrivelse
Læs alle sikkerhedsinstrukser og anvisnin-
ger. Overholdes sikkerhedsinstrukserne og an-
visningerne ikke, er der risiko for elektrisk
stød, brand og/eller alvorlige kvæstelser.

Vær opmærksom på alle illustrationer i den forreste del af
betjeningsvejledningen.

Beregnet anvendelse
El‑værktøjet er beregnet til tungt mejsel- og opbrydningsar-
bejde. Hvis værktøjet udstyres med passende tilbehør, kan
det også benyttes til inddrivning og komprimering.

Illustrerede komponenter
Nummereringen af de illustrerede komponenter refererer til
illustrationen af el‑værktøjet på illustrationssiden.
(1) Håndgreb (isoleret grebsflade)
(2) Tænd/sluk-kontakt
(3) Bæregreb
(4) Fingermøtrik med bæregreb
(5) Spærrebolt (GSH 16-30)
(6) Holdbøjle (GSH 16-28)
(7) Værktøjsskaft
(8) Værktøjsholder
(9) Krave

Tekniske data
Opbrydningsham-
mer

GSH 16-28 GSH 16-30

Varenummer 3 611 C35 0.. 3 611 C35 1..
Nominel optagen
effekt

W 1750 1750

Opbrydningsham-
mer

GSH 16-28 GSH 16-30

Slagtal o/
min

1 300 1 300

Enkelt slagstyrke
iht.
EPTA-Procedure
05/2009

J 41 41

Værktøjsholder mm 28 30
Vægt svarer til 
EPTA-Procedure
01:2014

kg 18,3 16,9

Beskyttelsesklasse  / II  / II
Angivelserne gælder for en nominel spænding [U] på 230 V. Ved afvi-
gende spændinger og i landespecifikke udførelser kan disse angivel-
ser variere.

Støj-/vibrationsinformation
Støjemissionsværdier fundet iht.
EN 60745-2-6.
El-værktøjets A‑vægtede støjniveau er typisk: 93 dB(A); lyd-
effektniveau 104 dB(A). Usikkerhed K = 3 dB.
Brug høreværn!
Vibrationer samlet værdi ah (vektorsum af tre retninger) og
usikkerhed K fastlagt iht.
EN 60745-2-6:
Mejsling: ah = 13 m/s2, K = 1,5 m/s2

Det svingningsniveau, der er angivet i nærværende in-
struktioner, er blevet målt iht. en standardiseret målepro-
ces, og kan bruges til at sammenligne el‑værktøjer. Det er
også egnet til en foreløbig vurdering af svingningsbelastnin-
gen.
Det angivne svingningsniveau repræsenterer de væsentlige
anvendelser af el‑værktøjet. Hvis el‑værktøjet dog anvendes
til andre formål, med afvigende indsatsværktøj eller util-
strækkelig vedligeholdelse, kan svingningsniveauet afvige.
Dette kan føre til en betydelig forøgelse af svingningsbelast-
ningen over hele arbejdstidsrummet.
Til en nøjagtig vurdering af svingningsbelastningen bør der
også tages højde for de tider, i hvilke værktøjet er slukket el-
ler godt nok kører, men rent faktisk ikke anvendes. Dette kan
føre til en betydelig reduktion af svingningsbelastningen i he-
le arbejdstidsrummet.
Fastlæg ekstra sikkerhedsforanstaltninger til beskyttelse af
brugeren mod svingningers virkning som f.eks.: Vedligehol-
delse af el‑værktøj og indsatsværktøj, holde hænder varme,
organisation af arbejdsforløb.

Montering
Bæregreb
Du kan svinge bæregrebet (3), som du vil. Løsn finger-
møtrikken(4), sving bærehåndtaget (3) omkring maskinens
akse til den ønskede position, og spænd fingermøtrikken (4)
igen.
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Du kan ændre bæregrebets (3) placering. Skru fingermøtrik-
ken (4) helt af, og træk herefter sekskantskruen ud opadtil.
Træk bæregrebet (3) af ud til siden, og sving den tiloversbli-
vende spændedel 180°. Montér bæregrebet (3) i omvendt
rækkefølge.

Værktøjsskift (GSH 16-28)
u Træk stikket ud af stikkontakten, før der udføres ar-

bejde på el‑værktøjet.
Rengør værktøjsskaftet (7), og smør et tyndt lag fedt på det.

Indsatsværktøj uden krave (se billede A – B)
– Sving holdebøjlen (6) ca. 150° opad, og før indsatsværk-

tøjet ind i værktøjsholderen (8).
– Sving holdebøjlen (6) nedad for at fastlåse indsatsværk-

tøjet.
– Kontrollér at værktøjet sidder rigtigt fast ved at trække i

låsen.

Indsatsværktøj med krave (se billede C – D)
Der kan benyttes indsatsværktøj med en istikningslængde
på 152 mm (6") ind til kraven.
– Sving holdebøjlen (6) ca. 180° opad, og før indsatsværk-

tøjet ind i værktøjsholderen (8).
– Sving holdebøjlen (6) tilbage ind til indsatsværktøjet for

at fastlåse det. Kraven (9) skal holdes fast af holdebøjlen
(6).

– Kontrollér at værktøjet sidder rigtigt fast ved at trække i
låsen.

Værktøjsskift (GSH 16-30)
u Træk stikket ud af stikkontakten, før der udføres ar-

bejde på el‑værktøjet.
– Rengør værktøjsskaftet (7), og smør et tyndt lag fedt på

det.
– Træk spærrebolten (5) ud, og drej den 180° mod uret.

Lad spærrebolten 5 falde i hak igen.
– Før indsatsværktøjet helt ind i værktøjsholderen (8). No-

ten i værktøjsskaftet (7) skal pege opad som vist på bille-
det.

– Træk spærrebolten (5) ud, og drej den 180° med uret. Få
spærrebolten (5) til at falde i hak igen.

– Kontrollér at værktøjet sidder rigtigt fast ved at trække i
låsen.

Støv-/spånudsugning
Støv fra materialer som f.eks. blyholdig maling, nogle træ-
sorter, mineraler og metal kan være sundhedsfarlige. Berø-
ring eller indånding af støv kan føre til allergiske reaktioner
og/eller åndedrætssygdomme hos brugeren eller personer,
der opholder sig i nærheden af arbejdspladsen.
Bestemt støv som f.eks. ege- eller bøgestøv gælder som
kræftfremkaldende, især i forbindelse med ekstra stoffer til
træbehandling (chromat, træbeskyttelsesmiddel). Asbest-
holdigt materiale må kun bearbejdes af fagfolk.
– Sørg for god udluftning af arbejdspladsen.

– Det anbefales at bære åndeværn med filterklasse P2.
Overhold forskrifterne, der gælder i dit land vedr. de materi-
aler, der skal bearbejdes.
u Undgå at der samler sig støv på arbejdspladsen. Støv

kan let antænde sig selv.

Brug
Ibrugtagning
u Kontrollér netspændingen! Strømkildens spænding

skal stemme overens med angivelserne på el-værktø-
jets typeskilt. El‑værktøj til 230 V kan også tilsluttes
220 V.

Tænd/sluk
– For at tænde el-værktøjet skal du vippe tænd/sluk-kon-

takten (2) til positionen "I".
– For at slukke el-værktøjet skal du vippe tænd/sluk-kon-

takten (2) til positionen "0".
Ved lave temperaturer når el-værktøjet først efter et vist
stykke tid den fulde slagkapacitet. Denne starttid kan afkor-
tes ved at støde indsatsværktøjet i el-værktøjet mod jorden.

Arbejdsvejledning
u Træk stikket ud af stikkontakten, før der udføres ar-

bejde på el‑værktøjet.
Hold under arbejdet el-værktøjet fast i håndgrebet (1) med
begge hænder. Håndgrebet (1) bevæger sig ca. 30 mm op
og ned omkring sin egen akse. Dette modvirker de opståen-
de svingninger.
Arbejd kun med middelt tryk til en muligst høj slagdæmp-
ning.

Slibning af mejselværktøj
Kun med skarpt mejselværktøj opnås gode resultater; slib
derfor mejselværktøjet rettidigt. Dette sikrer gode arbejds-
resultater og at værktøjet har en lang levetid.

Efterslibning
Slib mejselværktøjet på slibeskiver (f.eks. korund), mens
der tilføres vand. Pas på, at slibeskiven ikke bliver mørk som
tegn på anløb - det påvirker mejselværktøjets hårdhed.
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For at smøre mejslen skal du varme den op til 850–1050 °C
(lys rød til gul).
For at hærde mejslen skal du varme den op til ca. 900 °C og
afskrække den i olie. Herefter lægges den i ovnen i ca. en ti-
me ved 320 °C (startfarve lyseblå).
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Vedligeholdelse og service
Vedligeholdelse og rengøring
u Træk stikket ud af stikkontakten, før der udføres ar-

bejde på el‑værktøjet.
u El‑værktøj og el‑værktøjets ventilationsåbninger skal

altid holdes rene for at sikre et godt og sikkert ar-
bejde.

Hvis det er nødvendigt at erstatte tilslutningsledningen, skal
dette arbejde udføres af Bosch eller på et autoriseret servi-
ceværksted for Bosch el‑værktøj for at undgå farer.
El-værktøjet stopper automatisk, når slibekullene skal ud-
skiftes. El-værktøjet skal sendes til et autoriseret værksted
med henblik på vedligeholdelse, adresser se afsnittet "Kun-
deservice og anvendelsesrådgivning".

Kundeservice og anvendelsesrådgivning
Kundeservice besvarer dine spørgsmål vedr. reparation og
vedligeholdelse af dit produkt samt reservedele. Eksplo-
sionstegninger og oplysninger om reservedele finder du også
på: www.bosch-pt.com
Bosch-anvendelsesrådgivningsteamet hjælper dig gerne,
hvis du har spørgsmål til produkter og tilbehørsdele.
Produktets 10‑cifrede typenummer (se typeskilt) skal altid
angives ved forespørgsler og bestilling af reservedele.
Dansk
Bosch Service Center 
Telegrafvej 3 
2750 Ballerup 
På www.bosch-pt.dk kan der online bestilles reservedele el-
ler oprettes en reparations ordre. 
Tlf. Service Center: 44898855
Fax: 44898755 
E-Mail: vaerktoej@dk.bosch.com

Bortskaffelse
El‑værktøj, tilbehør og emballage skal genbruges på en miljø-
venlig måde.

Smid ikke el-værktøj ud sammen med det al-
mindelige husholdningsaffald!

Gælder kun i EU‑lande:
Iht. det europæiske direktiv 2012/19/EU om affald af elek-
trisk og elektronisk udstyr skal kasseret elektrisk udstyr ind-
samles separat og genbruges iht. gældende miljøforskrifter.

Svensk

Säkerhetsanvisningar
Allmänna säkerhetsanvisningar för elverktyg

VARNING Läs noga igenom alla
säkerhetsanvisningar och

instruktioner.  Fel som uppstår till följd av att
säkerhetsanvisningarna och instruktionerna inte följts kan
orsaka elstöt, brand och/eller allvarliga personskador.
Förvara alla varningar och anvisningar för framtida bruk.
Begreppet Elverktyg hänför sig till nätdrivna elverktyg (med
nätsladd) och till batteridrivna elverktyg (sladdlösa).

Arbetsplatssäkerhet
u Håll ditt arbetsområde rent och väl upplyst. Ostädade

och mörka areor ökar olycksrisken.
u Använd inte elverktyget i explosionsfarliga

omgivningar när det t.ex. finns brännbara vätskor,
gaser eller damm. Elverktygen alstrar gnistor som kan
antända dammet eller gaserna.

u Håll under arbetet med elverktyget barn och
obehöriga personer på betryggande avstånd. Om du
störs av obehöriga personer kan du förlora kontrollen
över elverktyget.

Elektrisk säkerhet
u Elverktygets stickpropp måste passa till vägguttaget. 

Stickproppen får absolut inte förändras.  Använd inte
adapterkontakter tillsammans med skyddsjordade
elverktyg. Oförändrade stickproppar och passande
vägguttag reducerar risken för elstöt.

u Undvik kroppskontakt med jordade ytor som t. ex. rör,
värmeelement, spisar och kylskåp. Det finns en större
risk för elstöt om din kropp är jordad.

u Skydda elverktyg mot regn och väta. Tränger vatten in i
ett elverktyg ökar risken för elstöt.

u Missbruka inte nätsladden.  Använd inte nätsladden
för att bära eller hänga upp elverktyget och inte heller
för att dra stickproppen ur vägguttaget.  Skadade eller
tilltrasslade ledningar ökar risken för elstöt.

u När du arbetar med ett elverktyg utomhus använd
endast förlängningssladdar som är avsedda för
utomhusbruk. Om en lämplig förlängningssladd för
utomhusbruk används minskar risken för elstöt.

u Använd ett felströmsskydd om det inte är möjligt att
undvika att elverktyget används i fuktig miljö.
Felströmsskyddet minskar risken för elstöt.

Personsäkerhet
u Var uppmärksam, kontrollera vad du gör och använd

elverktyget med förnuft.  Använd inte ett elverktyg
när du är trött eller om du är påverkad av droger,
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de EU-Konformitätserklärung Wir erklären in alleiniger Verantwortung, dass die genannten Produkte allen
einschlägigen Bestimmungen der nachfolgend aufgeführten Richtlinien und
Verordnungen entsprechen und mit folgenden Normen übereinstimmen.

Abbruchhammer Sachnummer

en EU Declaration of Conformity We declare under our sole responsibility that the stated products comply
with all applicable provisions of the directives and regulations listed below
and are in conformity with the following standards.

Demolition Ham-
mer

Article number

fr Déclaration de conformité UE Nous déclarons sous notre propre responsabilité que les produits décrits
sont en conformité avec les directives, règlements normatifs et normes
énumérés ci-dessous.

Brise-béton N° d’article

es Declaración de conformidad UE Declaramos bajo nuestra exclusiva responsabilidad, que los productos nom-
brados cumplen con todas las disposiciones correspondientes de las Directi-
vas y los Reglamentos mencionados a continuación y están en conformidad
con las siguientes normas.

Martillo de demo-
lición

Nº de artículo

pt Declaração de Conformidade UE Declaramos sob nossa exclusiva responsabilidade que os produtos mencio-
nados cumprem todas as disposições e os regulamentos indicados e estão
em conformidade com as seguintes normas.

Martelo de demo-
lição

N.° do produto

it Dichiarazione di conformità UE Dichiariamo sotto la nostra piena responsabilità che i prodotti indicati sono
conformi a tutte le disposizioni pertinenti delle Direttive e dei Regolamenti
elencati di seguito, nonché alle seguenti Normative.

Martello demoli-
tore

Codice prodotto

nl EU-conformiteitsverklaring Wij verklaren op eigen verantwoordelijkheid dat de genoemde producten
voldoen aan alle desbetreffende bepalingen van de hierna genoemde richtlij-
nen en verordeningen en overeenstemmen met de volgende normen.

Breekhamer Productnummer

da EU-overensstemmelseserklæring Vi erklærer som eneansvarlige, at det beskrevne produkt er i overensstem-
melse med alle gældende bestemmelser i følgende direktiver og forordnin-
ger og opfylder følgende standarder.

Opbrydningsham-
mer

Typenummer

sv EU-konformitetsförklaring Vi förklarar under eget ansvar att de nämnda produkterna uppfyller kraven i
alla gällande bestämmelser i de nedan angivna direktiven och förordningar-
nas och att de stämmer överens med följande normer.

Brythammare Produktnummer

no EU-samsvarserklæring Vi erklærer under eneansvar at de nevnte produktene er i overensstemmelse
med alle relevante bestemmelser i direktivene og forordningene nedenfor og
med følgende standarder.

Nedrivningsham-
mer

Produktnummer

fi EU-vaatimustenmukaisuusvakuutus Vakuutamme täten, että mainitut tuotteet vastaavat kaikkia seuraavien direk-
tiivien ja asetusten asiaankuuluvia vaatimuksia ja ovat seuraavien standardi-
en vaatimusten mukaisia.

Purkuvasara Tuotenumero

el Δήλωση πιστότητας ΕΕ Δηλώνουμε με αποκλειστική μας ευθύνη, ότι τα αναφερόμενα προϊόντα
αντιστοιχούν σε όλες τις σχετικές διατάξεις των πιο κάτω αναφερόμενων
οδηγιών και κανονισμών και ταυτίζονται με τα ακόλουθα πρότυπα.

Πιστολέτο
κατεδαφίσεων

Αριθμός ευρετηρίου

tr AB Uygunluk beyanı Tek sorumlu olarak, tanımlanan ürünün aşağıdaki yönetmelik ve direktiflerin
geçerli bütün hükümlerine ve aşağıdaki standartlara uygun olduğunu beyan
ederiz.

Kırıcı Ürün kodu

pl Deklaracja zgodności UE Oświadczamy z pełną odpowiedzialnością, że niniejsze produkty odpowiada-
ją wszystkim wymaganiom poniżej wyszczególnionych dyrektyw i rozporząd-
zeń, oraz że są zgodne z następującymi normami.

Młot wyburze-
niowy

Numer katalogowy

cs EU prohlášení oshodě Prohlašujeme na výhradní zodpovědnost, že uvedený výrobek splňuje všech-
na příslušná ustanovení níže uvedených směrnic anařízení aje vsouladu snás-
ledujícími normami:

Bourací kladivo Objednací číslo

sk EÚ vyhlásenie ozhode Vyhlasujeme na výhradnú zodpovednosť, že uvedený výrobok spĺňa všetky
príslušné ustanovenia nižšie uvedených smerníc anariadení aje vsúlade snas-
ledujúcimi normami:

Búracie kladivo Vecné číslo
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hu EU konformitási nyilatkozat Egyedüli felelőséggel kijelentjük, hogy a megnevezett termékek megfelelnek
az alábbiakban felsorolásra kerülő irányelvek és rendeletek valamennyi ide-
vágó előírásainak és megfelelnek a következő szabványoknak.

Épületbontó ka-
lapács

Cikkszám

ru Заявление о соответствии ЕС Мы заявляем под нашу единоличную ответственность, что названные
продукты соответствуют всем действующим предписаниям
нижеуказанных директив и распоряжений, а также нижеуказанных
норм.

Отбойный
молоток

Товарный №

uk Заява про відповідність ЄС Мизаявляємо під нашу одноособову відповідальність, що названі
вироби відповідають усім чинним положенням нищеозначених директив
і розпоряджень, а також нижчеозначеним нормам.

Відбійний
молоток

Товарний номер

kk ЕО сәйкестік мағлұмдамасы Өз жауапкершілікпен біз аталған өнімдер төменде жзылған
директикалар мен жарлықтардың тиісті қағидаларына сәйкестігін және
төмендегі нормаларға сай екенін білдіреміз.

Бұзу балғасы Өнім нөмірі

ro Declaraţie de conformitate UE Declarăm pe proprie răspundere că produsele menţionate corespund tutu-
ror dispoziţiilor relevante ale directivelor şi reglementărilor enumerate în ce-
le ce urmează şi sunt în conformitate cu următoarele standarde.

Ciocan demolator Număr de identificare

bg ЕС декларация за съответствие С пълна отговорност ние декларираме, че посочените продукти
отговарят на всички валидни изисквания на директивите и разпоредбите
по-долу и съответства на следните стандарти.

Къртач Каталожен номер

mk EU-Изјава за сообразност Со целосна одговорност изјавуваме, дека опишаните производи се во
согласност со сите релевантни одредби на следните регулативи и
прописи и се во согласност со следните норми.

Чекан за кршење Број на дел/артикл

sr EU-izjava o usaglašenosti Na sopstvenu odgovornost izjavljujemo, da navedeni proizvodi odgovaraju
svim dotičnim odredbama naknadno navedenih smernica u uredaba i da su u
skladu sa sledećim standardima.

Čekić za razbijan-
je

Broj predmeta

sl Izjava o skladnosti EU Izjavljamo pod izključno odgovornostjo, da je omenjen izdelek v skladu z vse-
mi relevantnimi določili direktiv in uredb ter ustreza naslednjim standardom.Rušilno kladivo Številka artikla

hr EU izjava o sukladnosti Pod punom odgovornošću izjavljujemo da navedeni proizvodi odgovaraju
svim relevantnim odredbama direktiva i propisima navedenima u nastavku i
da su sukladni sa sljedećim normama.

Čekić za lomljenje Kataloški br.

et EL-vastavusdeklaratsioon Kinnitame ainuvastutajatena, et nimetatud tooted vastavad järgnevalt loetle-
tud direktiivide ja määruste kõikidele asjaomastele nõuetele ja on kooskõlas
järgmiste normidega.

Piikvasar Tootenumber

lv Deklarācija par atbilstību 
ES standartiem

Mēs ar pilnu atbildību paziņojam, ka šeit aplūkotie izstrādājumi atbilst visiem
tālāk minētajās direktīvās un rīkojumos ietvertajām saistošajām nostādnēm,
kā arī sekojošiem standartiem.Atskaldīšanas ve-

seris
Izstrādājuma numurs

lt ES atitikties deklaracija Atsakingai pareiškiame, kad išvardyti gaminiai atitinka visus privalomus že-
miau nurodytų direktyvų ir reglamentų reikalavimus ir šiuos standartus.Skeliamasis kūjis Gaminio numeris

GSH 16-28

GSH 16-30

3 611 C35 0..

3 611 C35 1..

2006/42/EC
2014/30/EU
2011/65/EU
2000/14/EC

EN 60745-1:2009+A11:2010 
EN 60745-2-6:2010
EN 55014-1:2006+A1:2009+A2:2011
EN 55014-2:2015
EN 61000-3-2:2014
EN 61000-3-3:2013
EN 50581:2012
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de 2000/14/EG: Gemessener Schallleistungspegel 104 dB(A), Unsicherheit K = 3 dB, garantierter Schallleistungspegel
106 dB(A); Bewertungsverfahren der Konformität gemäß Anhang VI. Produktkategorie: 10 
Benannte Stelle: 
TÜV NORD CERT GMBH & Co. KG, Am TÜV 1, 30519 Hannover 
Technische Unterlagen bei: *

en 2000/14/EC: Measured sound power level 104 dB(A), uncertainty K = 3 dB, guaranteed sound power level 106 dB(A);
Conformity assessment procedure in accordance with annex VI. Product category: 10 
Notified body: 
TÜV NORD CERT GMBH & Co. KG, Am TÜV 1, 30519 Hannover
Technical file at: *

fr 2000/14/CE : niveau de puissance acoustique mesuré 104 dB(A), incertitude K = 3 dB, niveau de puissance acoustique
garanti 106 dB(A) ; procédure d’évaluation de conformité selon l’annexe VI. Catégorie de produit : 10 
Centre de contrôle cité : 
TÜV NORD CERT GMBH & Co. KG, Am TÜV 1, 30519 Hannover
Dossier technique auprès de : *

es 2000/14/CE: nivel medido de la potencia acústica 104 dB(A), tolerancia K = 3 dB, nivel garantizado de la potencia acú-
stica 106 dB(A); método de evaluación de la conformidad según anexo VI. Categoría de producto: 10 
Lugar denominado:
TÜV NORD CERT GMBH & Co. KG, Am TÜV 1, 30519 Hannover
Documentos técnicos de: *

pt 2000/14/CE: Nível de potência acústica medido 104 dB(A), insegurança K = 3 dB, nível de potência acústica garantido
106 dB(A); processo de avaliação da conformidade de acordo com o anexo VI. Categoria de produto: 10 
Organismo notificado: 
TÜV NORD CERT GMBH & Co. KG, Am TÜV 1, 30519 Hannover
Documentação técnica pertencente à: *

it 2000/14/CE: livello di potenza sonora misurato 104 dB(A), incertezza K = 3 dB, livello di potenza sonora garantito 106
dB(A); procedimento di valutazione della conformità secondo l’Allegato VI. Categoria prodotto: 10 
Ente incaricato: 
TÜV NORD CERT GMBH & Co. KG, Am TÜV 1, 30519 Hannover
Documentazione Tecnica presso: *

nl 2000/14/EG: gemeten geluidsvermogensniveau 104 dB(A), onzekerheid K = 3 dB, gegarandeerd geluidsvermogensni-
veau 106 dB(A); beoordelingsmethode van de overeenstemming volgens bijlage VI. Productcategorie: 10 
Aangewezen instantie: 
TÜV NORD CERT GMBH & Co. KG, Am TÜV 1, 30519 Hannover
Technisch dossier bij: *

da 2000/14/EF: Målt lydeffektniveau 104 dB(A), usikkerhed K = 3 dB, garanteret lydeffektniveau 106 dB(A); overens-
stemmelsesvurderingsprocedure som omhandlet i bilag VI. Produktkategori: 10 
Bemyndiget organ:
TÜV NORD CERT GMBH & Co. KG, Am TÜV 1, 30519 Hannover
Tekniske bilag ved: *

sv 2000/14/EG: Uppmätt bullernivå 104 dB(A), osäkerhet K = 3 dB, garanterad bullernivå 106 dB(A); konformitetens be-
dömningsmetod enligt bilaga VI. Produktkategori: 10 
Angivet provningsställe: 
TÜV NORD CERT GMBH & Co. KG, Am TÜV 1, 30519 Hannover
Teknisk dokumentation: *

no 2000/14/EC: Målt lydeffektnivå 104 dB(A), usikkerhet K = 3 dB, garantert lydeffektnivå 106 dB(A); samsvarsvurde-
ringsmetode i henhold til vedlegg VI. Produktkategori: 10 
Bemyndiget organ: 
TÜV NORD CERT GMBH & Co. KG, Am TÜV 1, 30519 Hannover
Teknisk dokumentasjon hos: *

fi 2000/14/EY: mitattu äänitehotaso 104 dB(A), epävarmuus K = 3 dB, taattu äänitehotaso 106 dB(A); vaatimustenmu-
kaisuuden arviointimenetelmä liitteen VI mukaisesti. Tuotekategoria: 10 
Ilmoitettu laitos: 
TÜV NORD CERT GMBH & Co. KG, Am TÜV 1, 30519 Hannover
Tekniset asiakirjat saatavana: *
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el 2000/14/ΕΚ: Μετρημένη στάθμη ηχητικής ισχύος 104 dB(A), ανασφάλεια K = 3 dB, εγγυημένη στάθμη ηχητικής ισχύος
106 dB(A). Διαδικασία αξιολόγησης της πιστότητας σύμφωνα με το παράρτημα VI. Κατηγορία προϊόντος: 10 
Αναφερόμενος οργανισμός: 
TÜV NORD CERT GMBH & Co. KG, Am TÜV 1, 30519 Hannover
Τεχνικά έγγραφα στη: *

tr 2000/14/EC: Ölçülen ses gücü seviyesi 104 dB(A), tolerans K = 3 dB, garanti edilen ses gücü seviyesi 106 dB(A); uy-
gunluk değerlendirme yöntemi ek VI uyarınca. Ürün kategorisi: 10 
Onaylanmış kuruluş:
TÜV NORD CERT GMBH & Co. KG, Am TÜV 1, 30519 Hannover
Teknik belgelerin bulunduğu yer: *

pl 2000/14/WE: pomierzony poziom mocy akustycznej 104 dB(A), niepewność K = 3 dB, gwarantowany poziom mocy
akustycznej 106 dB(A); procedura oceny zgodności zgodnie z załącznikiem VI. Kategoria produktów: 10 
Jednostka certyfikująca:
TÜV NORD CERT GMBH & Co. KG, Am TÜV 1, 30519 Hannover
Dokumentacja techniczna: *

cs 2000/14/ES: změřená hladina akustického výkonu 104 dB(A), nejistota K = 3 dB, zaručená hladina akustického výkonu
106 dB(A); metoda posouzení shody podle dodatku VI. Kategorie výrobku: 10 
Uvedená zkušební instituce:
TÜV NORD CERT GMBH & Co. KG, Am TÜV 1, 30519 Hannover
Technické podklady u: *

sk 2000/14/ES: odmeraná hladina akustického výkonu 104 dB(A), neistota K = 3 dB, zaručená hladina akustického výko-
nu 106 dB(A); metóda posúdenia zhody podľa dodatku VI. Kategória výrobku: 10 
Uvedená skúšobná inštitúcia:
TÜV NORD CERT GMBH & Co. KG, Am TÜV 1, 30519 Hannover
Technické podklady má spoločnosť: *

hu 2000/14/EK: Mért hangteljesítmény-szint 104 dB(A), K szórás = 3 dB, garantált hangteljesítmény-szint 106 dB(A); a
konformitás kiértékelési eljárást lásd a VI Függelékben. Termékkategória: 10 
Megnevezett intézet:
TÜV NORD CERT GMBH & Co. KG, Am TÜV 1, 30519 Hannover
Műszaki dokumentumok megőrzési pontja: *

ru 2000/14/EС: Измеренный уровень звуковой мощности 104 дБ(A), погрешность K = 3 дБ, гарантированный
уровень звуковой мощности 106 дБ(A); процедура оценки соответствия согласно приложения VI. Категория
продукта: 10 
Назначенный орган:
TÜV NORD CERT GMBH & Co. KG, Am TÜV 1, 30519 Hannover
Техническая документация хранится у: *

uk 2000/14/EC: виміряна звукова потужність 104 дБ(A), похибка K = 3 дБ, гарантована звукова потужність 106
дБ(A); процедура оцінки відповідності відповідно до додатку VI. Категорія продукту: 10 
Призначений орган: 
TÜV NORD CERT GMBH & Co. KG, Am TÜV 1, 30519 Hannover
Технічна документація зберігається у: *

kk 2000/14/EC: Өлшелген дыбыс қаттылығы 104 дБ(A), дәлсіздік K = 3 дБ, кепілденген дыбыс қаттылығы 106 дБ(A);
Сәйкестікті анықтау әдісі VI тіркелгісі бойынша. Өнім санаты: 10 
Аталған жай:
TÜV NORD CERT GMBH & Co. KG, Am TÜV 1, 30519 Hannover
Техникалық құжаттар: *

ro 2000/14/CE: Nivel măsurat al puterii sonore 104 dB(A), incertitudine K = 3 dB, nivel garantat al puterii sonore 106
dB(A); procedură de evaluare a conformităţii potrivit Anexei VI. Categorie produse: 10 
Organism notificat: 
TÜV NORD CERT GMBH & Co. KG, Am TÜV 1, 30519 Hannover 
Documentaţie tehnică la: *

bg 2000/14/EО: измерено ниво на звуковата мощност 104 dB(A), неопределеност K = 3 dB, гарантирано ниво на
мощността на звука 106 dB(A); метод за оценка на съответствието съгласно приложение VI. Категория продукт: 10 
Сертифициращ орган:
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TÜV NORD CERT GMBH & Co. KG, Am TÜV 1, 30519 Hannover 
Техническа документация при: *

mk 2000/14/EC: Измерено ниво на звучна јачина 104 dB(A), несигурност K = 3 dB, загарантирано ниво на звучна
јачина 106 dB(A); постапка за процена на сообразноста според прилог VI. Категорија на производ: 10 
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dB(A); postupak ocenjivanja usaglašenosti prema prilogu VI. Kategorija proizvoda: 10 
nadležna instanca: 
TÜV NORD CERT GMBH & Co. KG, Am TÜV 1, 30519 Hannover 
Tehnička dokumentacija kod: *

sl 2000/14/ES: Izmerjena raven zvočne moči 104 dB(A), negotovost K = 3 dB, zagotovljena raven zvočne moči 106
dB(A); postopek za presojo skladnosti v skladu s prilogo VI. Kategorija izdelka: 10 
Pristojni organ: 
TÜV NORD CERT GMBH & Co. KG, Am TÜV 1, 30519 Hannover
Tehnična dokumentacija pri: *

hr 2000/14/EZ: Izmjerena razina učinka buke 104 dB(A), nesigurnost K = 3 dB, zajamčena razina učinka buke 106 dB(A);
postupak ocjenjivanja sukladnosti prema dodatku VI. Kategorija proizvoda: 10 
Tijelo za ocjenjivanje sukladnosti: 
TÜV NORD CERT GMBH & Co. KG, Am TÜV 1, 30519 Hannover
Műszaki dokumentumok megőrzési pontja: *

et 2000/14/EÜ: Mõõdetud helivõimsustase 104 dB(A), mõõtemääramatus K = 3 dB, garanteeritud helivõimsustase 106
dB(A); vastavuse hindamise meetod vastavalt lisale VI. Tootekategooria: 10 
Teavitatud asutus:
TÜV NORD CERT GMBH & Co. KG, Am TÜV 1, 30519 Hannover
Tehnilised dokumendid saadaval: *

lv 2000/14/EK: izmērītais trokšņa jaudas līmenis ir 104 dB(A), izkliede K ir = 3 dB, garantētais trokšņa jaudas līmenis ir
106 dB(A); atbilstības novērtēšana ir veikta saskaņā ar pielikumu VI. Izstrādājuma kategorija: 10 
Deklarētā pārbaudes vieta:
TÜV NORD CERT GMBH & Co. KG, Am TÜV 1, 30519 Hannover
Tehniskā dokumentācija no: *

lt 2000/14/EB: išmatuotas garso galios lygis 104 dB(A), paklaida K = 3 dB, garantuotas garso galios lygis 106 dB(A); ati-
tikties vertinimas atliktas pagal priedą VI. Gaminio kategorija: 10 
Notifikuota įstaiga: 
TÜV NORD CERT GMBH & Co. KG, Am TÜV 1, 30519 Hannover 
Techninė dokumentacija saugoma: *

* Robert Bosch Power Tools GmbH 
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70538 Stuttgart
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Henk Becker
Chairman of Executive Manage-
ment

Helmut Heinzelmann
Head of Product Certification

Robert Bosch Power Tools GmbH, 70538 Stuttgart, GERMANY
Stuttgart, 01.01.2019

Bosch Power Tools 1 609 92A 2BF | (01.02.2019)


	Titelseite
	GSH 16-28 | 16-30
	1 

        
	2 Sicherheitshinweise
	2.1 Allgemeine Sicherheitshinweise für Elektrowerkzeuge
	2.1.1 Arbeitsplatzsicherheit
	2.1.2 Elektrische Sicherheit
	2.1.3 Sicherheit von Personen
	2.1.4 Verwendung und Behandlung des Elektrowerkzeugs
	2.1.5 Service

	2.2 Sicherheitshinweise für Hämmer

	3 Produkt- und Leistungsbeschreibung
	3.1 Bestimmungsgemäßer Gebrauch
	3.2 Abgebildete Komponenten
	3.3 Technische Daten
	3.4 Geräusch-/Vibrationsinformation

	4 Montage
	4.1 Tragegriff
	4.2 Werkzeugwechsel (GSH 16-28)
	4.2.1 Einsatzwerkzeuge ohne Bund (siehe Bilder A – B)
	4.2.2 Einsatzwerkzeuge mit Bund (siehe Bilder C – D)

	4.3 Werkzeugwechsel (GSH 16-30)
	4.4 Staub-/Späneabsaugung

	5 Betrieb
	5.1 Inbetriebnahme
	5.1.1 Ein-/ Ausschalten

	5.2 Arbeitshinweise
	5.2.1 Schärfen der Meißelwerkzeuge
	5.2.2 Nachschleifen


	6 Wartung und Service
	6.1 Wartung und Reinigung
	6.2 Kundendienst und Anwendungsberatung
	6.3 Entsorgung
	6.3.1 Nur für EU-Länder:



	GSH 16-28 | 16-30
	7 

        
	8 Safety instructions
	8.1 General Power Tool Safety Warnings
	8.1.1 Work area safety
	8.1.2 Electrical safety
	8.1.3 Personal safety
	8.1.4 Power tool use and care
	8.1.5 Service

	8.2 Hammer Safety Warnings

	9 Product Description and Specifications
	9.1 Intended use
	9.2 Product features
	9.3 Technical data
	9.4 Noise/Vibration Information

	10 Assembly
	10.1 Carrying handle
	10.2 Changing the tool (GSH 16-28)
	10.2.1 Application tools without collar (see figures A – B)
	10.2.2 Application tools with collar (see figures C – D)

	10.3 Changing the tool (GSH 16-30)
	10.4 Dust/Chip Extraction

	11 Operation
	11.1 Starting operation
	11.1.1 Switching on/off

	11.2 Working advice
	11.2.1 Sharpening Chisels
	11.2.2 Resharpening


	12 Maintenance and Service
	12.1 Maintenance and Cleaning
	12.2 After-Sales Service and Application Service
	12.3 Disposal
	12.3.1 Only for EU countries:



	GSH 16-28 | 16-30
	13 

        
	14 Consignes de sécurité
	14.1 Avertissements de sécurité généraux pour l’outil
	14.1.1 Sécurité de la zone de travail
	14.1.2 Sécurité électrique
	14.1.3 Sécurité des personnes
	14.1.4 Utilisation et entretien de l’outil
	14.1.5 Maintenance et entretien

	14.2 Avertissements de sécurité pour les marteaux

	15 Description des prestations et du produit
	15.1 Utilisation conforme
	15.2 Éléments constitutifs
	15.3 Caractéristiques techniques
	15.4 Informations sur le niveau sonore/les vibrations

	16 Montage
	16.1 Poignée
	16.2 Changement d’accessoire (GSH 16-28)
	16.2.1 Accessoires de travail sans épaulement (figures A – B)
	16.2.2 Accessoires de travail avec épaulement (voir figures C – D)

	16.3 Changement d’accessoire (GSH 16-30)
	16.4 Aspiration de poussières/de copeaux

	17 Utilisation
	17.1 Mise en marche
	17.1.1 Mise en marche / arrêt

	17.2 Instructions d’utilisation
	17.2.1 Affûtage des burins
	17.2.2 Réaffûtage


	18 Entretien et Service après‑vente
	18.1 Nettoyage et entretien
	18.2 Service après-vente et conseil utilisateurs
	18.3 Élimination des déchets
	18.3.1 Seulement pour les pays de l’UE :



	GSH 16-28 | 16-30
	19 

        
	20 Indicaciones de seguridad
	20.1 Advertencias de peligro generales para herramientas eléctricas
	20.1.1 Seguridad en el área de trabajo
	20.1.2 Seguridad eléctrica
	20.1.3 Seguridad de personas
	20.1.4 Uso y trato cuidadoso de herramientas eléctricas
	20.1.5 Servicio

	20.2 Indicaciones de seguridad para martillos

	21 Descripción del producto y servicio
	21.1 Utilización reglamentaria
	21.2 Componentes principales
	21.3 Datos técnicos
	21.4 Información sobre ruidos y vibraciones

	22 Montaje
	22.1 Asa de transporte
	22.2 Cambio de herramienta (GSH 16-28)
	22.2.1 Útiles sin collar (véanse imágenes A – B)
	22.2.2 Útiles con collar (véanse imágenes C – D)

	22.3 Cambio de herramienta (GSH 16-30)
	22.4 Aspiración de polvo y virutas

	23 Operación
	23.1 Puesta en marcha
	23.1.1 Conexión/desconexión

	23.2 Instrucciones para la ‌operación
	23.2.1 Afilado de los cinceles
	23.2.2 Reafilado


	24 Mantenimiento y ‌servicio
	24.1 Mantenimiento y limpieza
	24.2 Servicio técnico y atención al cliente
	24.3 Eliminación
	24.3.1 Sólo para los países de la UE:



	GSH 16-28 | 16-30
	25 

        
	26 Instruções de segurança
	26.1 Indicações gerais de ‌advertência para ferramentas eléctricas
	26.1.1 Segurança da área de trabalho
	26.1.2 Segurança eléctrica
	26.1.3 Segurança de pessoas
	26.1.4 Utilização e manuseio cuidadoso de ferramentas eléctricas
	26.1.5 Serviço

	26.2 Indicações de segurança para martelos

	27 Descrição do produto e do serviço
	27.1 Utilização adequada
	27.2 Componentes ilustrados
	27.3 Dados técnicos
	27.4 Informação sobre ruídos/vibrações

	28 Montagem
	28.1 Pega de transporte
	28.2 Troca de ferramenta (GSH 16-28)
	28.2.1 Acessórios sem gola (ver figuras A– B)
	28.2.2 Acessórios com gola (ver figuras C– D)

	28.3 Troca de ferramenta (GSH 16-30)
	28.4 Aspiração de pó/de aparas

	29 Funcionamento
	29.1 Colocação em ‌funcionamento
	29.1.1 Ligar/desligar

	29.2 Instruções de trabalho
	29.2.1 Afiar as ferramentas de cinzelar
	29.2.2 Reafiar


	30 Manutenção e ‌assistência técnica
	30.1 Manutenção e limpeza
	30.2 Serviço pós-venda e aconselhamento
	30.3 Eliminação
	30.3.1 Apenas para países da UE:



	GSH 16-28 | 16-30
	31 

        
	32 Avvertenze di sicurezza
	32.1 Avvertenze generali di sicurezza per elettroutensili
	32.1.1 Sicurezza della postazione di lavoro
	32.1.2 Sicurezza elettrica
	32.1.3 Sicurezza delle persone
	32.1.4 Trattamento accurato e uso corretto degli elettroutensili
	32.1.5 Assistenza

	32.2 Avvertenze di sicurezza martelli

	33 Descrizione del prodotto e dei servizi forniti
	33.1 Utilizzo conforme
	33.2 Componenti illustrati
	33.3 Dati tecnici
	33.4 Informazioni su rumorosità e vibrazioni

	34 Montaggio
	34.1 Impugnatura di trasporto
	34.2 Sostituzione degli utensili (GSH 16-28)
	34.2.1 Utensili accessori senza collare (vedere figure A – B)
	34.2.2 Utensili accessori senza collare (vedere figure C – D)

	34.3 Sostituzione degli utensili (GSH 16-30)
	34.4 Aspirazione polvere/aspirazione ‌trucioli

	35 Utilizzo
	35.1 Messa in funzione
	35.1.1 Accensione/spegnimento

	35.2 Indicazioni operative
	35.2.1 Affilare gli scalpelli
	35.2.2 Riaffilatura


	36 Manutenzione ed assi‌stenza
	36.1 Manutenzione e pulizia
	36.2 Servizio di assistenza e consulenza tecnica
	36.3 Smaltimento
	36.3.1 Solo per i Paesi della CE:



	GSH 16-28 | 16-30
	37 

        
	38 Veiligheidsaanwijzingen
	38.1 Algemene waarschuwingen voor elektrische gereedschappen
	38.1.1 Veiligheid van de werkomgeving
	38.1.2 Elektrische veiligheid
	38.1.3 Veiligheid van personen
	38.1.4 Zorgvuldige omgang met en zorgvuldig gebruik van elektrische gereedschappen
	38.1.5 Service

	38.2 Waarschuwingen voor boorhamers

	39 Beschrijving van product en werking
	39.1 Beoogd gebruik
	39.2 Afgebeelde componenten
	39.3 Technische gegevens
	39.4 Informatie over geluid en trillingen

	40 Montage
	40.1 Draaggreep
	40.2 Inzetgereedschap wisselen (GSH 16-28)
	40.2.1 Inzetgereedschappen zonder kraag (zie afbeeldingen A – B)
	40.2.2 Inzetgereedschappen met kraag (zie afbeeldingen C – D)

	40.3 Inzetgereedschap wisselen (GSH 16-30)
	40.4 Afzuiging van stof en spanen

	41 Gebruik
	41.1 Ingebruikname
	41.1.1 In-/uitschakelen

	41.2 Aanwijzingen voor de ‌werkzaamheden
	41.2.1 Beitelgereedschappen slijpen
	41.2.2 Naslijpen


	42 Onderhoud en ‌service
	42.1 Onderhoud en reiniging
	42.2 Klantenservice en gebruiksadvies
	42.3 Afvalverwijdering
	42.3.1 Alleen voor landen van de EU:



	GSH 16-28 | 16-30
	43 

        
	44 Sikkerhedsinstrukser
	44.1 Generelle sikkerhedsinstrukser til el‑værktøj
	44.1.1 Sikkerhed på arbejdspladsen
	44.1.2 Elektrisk sikkerhed
	44.1.3 Personlig sikkerhed
	44.1.4 Omhyggelig omgang med og brug af el‑værktøj
	44.1.5 Service

	44.2 Sikkerhedsadvarsler - hamre

	45 Produkt- og ydelsesbeskrivelse
	45.1 Beregnet anvendelse
	45.2 Illustrerede komponenter
	45.3 Tekniske data
	45.4 Støj-/vibrationsinformation

	46 Montering
	46.1 Bæregreb
	46.2 Værktøjsskift (GSH 16-28)
	46.2.1 Indsatsværktøj uden krave (se billede A – B)
	46.2.2 Indsatsværktøj med krave (se billede C – D)

	46.3 Værktøjsskift (GSH 16-30)
	46.4 Støv-/spånudsugning

	47 Brug
	47.1 Ibrugtagning
	47.1.1 Tænd/sluk

	47.2 Arbejdsvejledning
	47.2.1 Slibning af mejselværktøj
	47.2.2 Efterslibning


	48 Vedligeholdelse og service
	48.1 Vedligeholdelse og ‌rengøring
	48.2 Kundeservice og anvendelsesrådgivning
	48.3 Bortskaffelse
	48.3.1 Gælder kun i EU‑lande:



	GSH 16-28 | 16-30
	49 

        
	50 Säkerhetsanvisningar
	50.1 Allmänna säkerhetsanvisningar för elverktyg
	50.1.1 Arbetsplatssäkerhet
	50.1.2 Elektrisk säkerhet
	50.1.3 Personsäkerhet
	50.1.4 Korrekt användning och hantering av elverktyg
	50.1.5 Service

	50.2 Säkerhetsvarningar hammare

	51 Produkt- och prestandabeskrivning
	51.1 Ändamålsenlig användning
	51.2 Illustrerade komponenter
	51.3 Tekniska data
	51.4 Buller-/vibrationsdata

	52 Montage
	52.1 Bärhandtag
	52.2 Verktygsbyte (GSH 16-28)
	52.2.1 Insatsverktyg utan fläns (se bild A – B)
	52.2.2 Insatsverktyg med fläns (se bild C – D)

	52.3 Verktygsbyte (GSH 16-30)
	52.4 Damm-/spånutsugning

	53 Drift
	53.1 Driftstart
	53.1.1 In- och urkoppling

	53.2 Arbetsanvisningar
	53.2.1 Skärpning av mejselverktyget
	53.2.2 Efterslipning


	54 Underhåll och ‌service
	54.1 Underhåll och rengöring
	54.2 Kundtjänst och applikationsrådgivning
	54.3 Avfallshantering
	54.3.1 Endast för EU‑länder:



	GSH 16-28 | 16-30
	55 

        
	56 Sikkerhetsanvisninger
	56.1 Generelle advarsler om elektroverktøy
	56.1.1 Sikkerhet på arbeidsplassen
	56.1.2 Elektrisk sikkerhet
	56.1.3 Personsikkerhet
	56.1.4 Omhyggelig bruk og håndtering av elektroverktøy
	56.1.5 Service

	56.2 Sikkerhetsanvisninger for hammere

	57 Produktbeskrivelse og ytelsesspesifikasjoner
	57.1 Forskriftsmessig bruk
	57.2 Illustrerte komponenter
	57.3 Tekniske data
	57.4 Støy-/vibrasjonsinformasjon

	58 Montering
	58.1 Bærehåndtak
	58.2 Bytte verktøy (GSH 16-28)
	58.2.1 Innsatsverktøy uten kant (se bilde A – B)
	58.2.2 Innsatsverktøy med kant (se bilde C – D)

	58.3 Bytte verktøy (GSH 16-30)
	58.4 Støv-/sponavsuging

	59 Bruk
	59.1 Igangsetting
	59.1.1 Inn-/utkobling

	59.2 Arbeidshenvisninger
	59.2.1 Sliping av meiselverktøyene
	59.2.2 Ettersliping


	60 Service og ‌vedlikehold
	60.1 Vedlikehold og rengjøring
	60.2 Kundeservice og kundeveiledning
	60.3 Deponering
	60.3.1 Bare for land i EU:



	GSH 16-28 | 16-30
	61 

        
	62 Turvallisuusohjeet
	62.1 Sähkötyökalujen yleiset turvallisuusohjeet
	62.1.1 Työpaikan turvallisuus
	62.1.2 Sähköturvallisuus
	62.1.3 Henkilöturvallisuus
	62.1.4 Sähkötyökalun käyttö ja huolto
	62.1.5 Huolto

	62.2 Poravasaran turvallisuusohjeet

	63 Tuotteen ja ominaisuuksien kuvaus
	63.1 Määräystenmukainen käyttö
	63.2 Kuvatut osat
	63.3 Tekniset tiedot
	63.4 Melu-/tärinätiedot

	64 Asennus
	64.1 Kantokahva
	64.2 Käyttötarvikkeen vaihto (GSH 16-28)
	64.2.1 Olakkeettomat käyttötarvikkeet (katso kuvat A – B)
	64.2.2 Olakkeettomat käyttötarvikkeet (katso kuvat C – D)

	64.3 Käyttötarvikkeen vaihto (GSH 16-30)
	64.4 Pölyn-/purunpoisto

	65 Käyttö
	65.1 Käyttöönotto
	65.1.1 Käynnistys ja pysäytys

	65.2 Työskentelyohjeita
	65.2.1 Piikkausterien teroitus
	65.2.2 Teroitus


	66 Hoito ja huolto
	66.1 Huolto ja puhdistus
	66.2 Asiakaspalvelu ja käyttöneuvonta
	66.3 Hävitys
	66.3.1 Koskee vain EU‑maita:



	GSH 16-28 | 16-30
	67 

        
	68 Υποδείξεις ασφαλείας
	68.1 Γενικές υποδείξεις ασφάλειας για ηλεκτρικά εργαλεία
	68.1.1 Ασφάλεια στο χώρο εργασίας
	68.1.2 Ηλεκτρική ασφάλεια
	68.1.3 Ασφάλεια προσώπων
	68.1.4 Χρήση και φροντίδα των ηλεκτρικών εργαλείων
	68.1.5 Σέρβις

	68.2 Προειδοποιήσεις ασφάλειας για πιστολέτα

	69 Περιγραφή προϊόντος και ισχύος
	69.1 Χρήση σύμφωνα με τον προορισμό
	69.2 Απεικονιζόμενα στοιχεία
	69.3 Τεχνικά στοιχεία
	69.4 Πληροφορίες για θόρυβο και δονήσεις

	70 Συναρμολόγηση
	70.1 Λαβή μεταφοράς
	70.2 Αλλαγή εξαρτήματος (GSH 16-28)
	70.2.1 Εξαρτήματα χωρίς περιλαίμιο (βλέπε εικόνες A – B)
	70.2.2 Εξαρτήματα με περιλαίμιο (βλέπε εικόνες C – D)

	70.3 Αλλαγή εξαρτήματος (GSH 16-30)
	70.4 Αναρρόφηση σκόνης/γρεζιών

	71 Λειτουργία
	71.1 Θέση σε λειτουργία
	71.1.1 Ενεργοποίηση/απενεργοποίηση

	71.2 Οδηγίες εργασίας
	71.2.1 Τρόχισμα των εργαλείων καλεμίσματος
	71.2.2 Επανατρόχισμα


	72 Συντήρηση και σέρβις
	72.1 Συντήρηση και καθαρισμός
	72.2 Εξυπηρέτηση πελατών και συμβουλές εφαρμογής
	72.3 Απόσυρση
	72.3.1 Μόνο για χώρες της ΕΕ:



	GSH 16-28 | 16-30
	73 

        
	74 Güvenlik talimatı
	74.1 Elektrikli El Aletleri İçin Genel Güvenlik Uyarıları
	74.1.1 Çalışma yeri güvenliği
	74.1.2 Elektrik Güvenliği
	74.1.3 Kişilerin Güvenliği
	74.1.4 Elektrikli el aletlerinin kullanımı ve bakımı
	74.1.5 Servis

	74.2 Kırıcı delici güvenlik uyarıları

	75 Ürün ve performans açıklaması
	75.1 Usulüne uygun kullanım
	75.2 Şekli gösterilen elemanlar
	75.3 Teknik veriler
	75.4 Gürültü/Titreşim bilgisi

	76 Montaj
	76.1 Taşıma tutamağı
	76.2 Uç değiştirme (GSH 16-28)
	76.2.1 Manşonsuz uçlar (Bkz. Resimler A – B)
	76.2.2 Manşonlu uçlar (Bkz. Resimler C – D)

	76.3 Uç değiştirme (GSH 16-30)
	76.4 Toz ve talaş emme

	77 İşletim
	77.1 Çalıştırma
	77.1.1 Açma/kapama

	77.2 Çalışırken dikkat edilecek hususlar
	77.2.1 Keskilerin bilenmesi
	77.2.2 Bileme


	78 Bakım ve servis
	78.1 Bakım ve temizlik
	78.2 Müşteri servisi ve uygulama danışmanlığı
	78.3 Tasfiye
	78.3.1 Sadece AB ülkeleri için:



	GSH 16-28 | 16-30
	79 

        
	80 Wskazówki bezpieczeństwa
	80.1 Ogólne zasady bez‌pie‌czeń‌stwa podczas pracy z elektronarzędziami
	80.1.1 Bezpieczeństwo w miejscu pracy
	80.1.2 Bezpieczeństwo elektryczne
	80.1.3 Bezpieczeństwo osób
	80.1.4 Obsługa i konserwacja elektro‌narzędzi
	80.1.5 Serwis

	80.2 Wskazówki dotyczące bezpieczeństwa pracy z młotami

	81 Opis urządzenia i jego zastosowania
	81.1 Użycie zgodne z przeznaczeniem
	81.2 Przedstawione graficznie komponenty
	81.3 Dane techniczne
	81.4 Informacje o emisji hałasu i drgań

	82 Montaż
	82.1 Uchwyt transportowy
	82.2 Wymiana narzędzi roboczych (GSH 16-28)
	82.2.1 Narzędzia robocze z pierścieniem oporowym (zob. rys. A – B)
	82.2.2 Narzędzia robocze z pierścieniem oporowym (zob. rys. C – D)

	82.3 Wymiana narzędzi roboczych (GSH 16-30)
	82.4 Odsysanie pyłów/wiórów

	83 Praca
	83.1 Uruchamianie
	83.1.1 Włączanie/wyłączanie

	83.2 Wskazówki dotyczące pracy
	83.2.1 Ostrzenie dłut
	83.2.2 Szlifowanie stępionych dłut


	84 Konserwacja i serwis
	84.1 Konserwacja i czyszczenie
	84.2 Obsługa klienta oraz doradztwo dotyczące użytkowania
	84.3 Utylizacja odpadów
	84.3.1 Tylko dla krajów UE: 



	GSH 16-28 | 16-30
	85 

        
	86 Bezpečnostní upozornění
	86.1 Všeobecná varovná upozornění pro elektrické ‌nářadí
	86.1.1 Bezpečnost pracoviště
	86.1.2 Elektrická bezpečnost
	86.1.3 Osobní bezpečnost
	86.1.4 Svědomité zacházení a používání elektrického nářadí
	86.1.5 Servis

	86.2 Bezpečnostní upozornění ke kladivům

	87 Popis výrobku a výkonu
	87.1 Použití v souladu s určeným účelem
	87.2 Zobrazené součásti
	87.3 Technické údaje
	87.4 Informace o hluku a vibracích

	88 Montáž
	88.1 Držadlo
	88.2 Výměna nástroje (GSH 16-28)
	88.2.1 Nástroje bez nákružku (viz obrázky A – B)
	88.2.2 Nástroje s nákružkem (viz obrázky C – D)

	88.3 Výměna nástroje (GSH 16-30)
	88.4 Odsávání prachu/třísek

	89 Provoz
	89.1 Uvedení do provozu
	89.1.1 Zapnutí a vypnutí

	89.2 Pracovní pokyny
	89.2.1 Ostření sekacích nástrojů
	89.2.2 Ostření


	90 Údržba a servis
	90.1 Údržba a čištění
	90.2 Zákaznická služba a poradenství ohledně použití
	90.3 Likvidace
	90.3.1 Pouze pro země EU:



	GSH 16-28 | 16-30
	91 

        
	92 Bezpečnostné upozornenia
	92.1 Všeobecné bezpečnostné výstrahy – elektrické náradie
	92.1.1 Bezpečnosť na pracovisku
	92.1.2 Bezpečnosť – elektrina
	92.1.3 Bezpečnosť osôb
	92.1.4 Starostlivé používanie elektrického náradia
	92.1.5 Servis

	92.2 Bezpečnostné výstrahy – kladivá

	93 Opis výrobku a výkonu
	93.1 Používanie v súlade s určením
	93.2 Vyobrazené komponenty
	93.3 Technické údaje
	93.4 Informácia o hlučnosti/vibráciách

	94 Montáž
	94.1 Držiak
	94.2 Výmena nástroja (GSH 16-28)
	94.2.1 Pracovné nástroje bez nákružka (pozri obrázky A – B)
	94.2.2 Pracovné nástroje s nákružkom (pozri obrázky C – D)

	94.3 Výmena nástroja (GSH 16-30)
	94.4 Odsávanie prachu a triesok

	95 Prevádzka
	95.1 Uvedenie do prevádzky
	95.1.1 Zapínanie/vypínanie

	95.2 Upozornenia týkajúce sa prác
	95.2.1 Ostrenie sekacích nástrojov
	95.2.2 Ostrenie


	96 Údržba a servis
	96.1 Údržba a čistenie
	96.2 Zákaznícka služba a poradenstvo ohľadom použitia
	96.3 Likvidácia
	96.3.1 Len pre krajiny EÚ:



	GSH 16-28 | 16-30
	97 

        
	98 Biztonsági tájékoztató
	98.1 Általános biztonsági előírások az elektromos kéziszerszá‌mokhoz
	98.1.1 A munkaterület biztonsága
	98.1.2 Elektromos biztonsági előírások
	98.1.3 Személyes biztonság
	98.1.4 Az elektromos kéziszerszámok gondos kezelése és használata
	98.1.5 Szerviz

	98.2 Biztonsági előírások kalapácsokhoz

	99 A termék és a teljesítmény leírása
	99.1 Rendeltetésszerű használat
	99.2 Az ábrázolásra kerülő komponensek
	99.3 Műszaki adatok
	99.4 Zaj és vibráció értékek

	100 Összeszerelés
	100.1 Fogantyú
	100.2 Szerszámcsere (GSH 16-28)
	100.2.1 Perem nélküli betétszerszámok (lásd a A – B ábrát)
	100.2.2 Peremmel ellátott betétszerszámok (lásd a C – D ábrát)

	100.3 Szerszámcsere (GSH 16-30)
	100.4 Por- és forgácselszívás

	101 Üzemeltetés
	101.1 Üzembe helyezés
	101.1.1 Be- és kikapcsolás

	101.2 Munkavégzési tanácsok
	101.2.1 A vésőszerszámok élesítése
	101.2.2 Utánélesítés


	102 Karbantartás és szerviz
	102.1 Karbantartás és tisztítás
	102.2 Vevőszolgálat és alkalmazási tanácsadás
	102.3 Eltávolítás
	102.3.1 Csak az EU‑tagországok számára:



	GSH 16-28 | 16-30
	103 Toлько для стран Евразийского экономического союза (Таможенного союза)
	104 Указания по технике безопасности
	104.1 Общие указания по технике без‌опас‌ности для электроинструментов
	104.1.1 Безопасность рабочего места
	104.1.2 Электробезопасность
	104.1.3 Личная безопасность
	104.1.4 Применение электроинструмента и обращение с ним
	104.1.5 Сервис

	104.2 Указания по технике безопасности для молотков

	105 Описание продукта и услуг
	105.1 Применение по назначению
	105.2 Изображенные составные части
	105.3 Технические данные
	105.4 Данные по шуму и вибрации

	106 Сборка
	106.1 Ручка для переноски
	106.2 Замена рабочего инструмента (GSH 16-28)
	106.2.1 Рабочие инструменты без буртика (см. рис. A – B)
	106.2.2 Рабочие инструменты с буртиком (см. рис. C – D)

	106.3 Замена рабочего инструмента (GSH 16-30)
	106.4 Удаление пыли и стружки

	107 Работа с инструментом
	107.1 Включение электроинструмента
	107.1.1 Включение/выключение

	107.2 Указания по применению
	107.2.1 Заточка долбежного инструмента
	107.2.2 Затачивание


	108 Техобслуживание и сервис
	108.1 Техобслуживание и очистка
	108.2 Сервис и консультирование по вопросам применения
	108.3 Утилизация
	108.3.1 Только для стран-членов ЕС:



	GSH 16-28 | 16-30
	109 

        
	110 Вказівки з техніки безпеки
	110.1 Загальні застереження для електроприладів
	110.1.1 Безпека на робочому місці
	110.1.2 Електрична безпека
	110.1.3 Безпека людей
	110.1.4 Правильне поводження та користування електроінструментами
	110.1.5 Сервіс

	110.2 Вказівки з техніки безпеки для молотків

	111 Опис продукту і послуг
	111.1 Призначення приладу
	111.2 Зображені компоненти
	111.3 Технічні дані
	111.4 Інформація щодо шуму і вібрації

	112 Монтаж
	112.1 Переносна рукоятка
	112.2 Заміна робочого інструмента (GSH 16-28)
	112.2.1 Робочі інструменти без буртика (див. мал. A – B)
	112.2.2 Робочі інструменти з буртиком (див. мал. C – D)

	112.3 Заміна робочого інструмента (GSH 16-30)
	112.4 Відсмоктування пилу/тирси/стружки

	113 Робота
	113.1 Початок роботи
	113.1.1 Вмикання/вимикання

	113.2 Вказівки щодо роботи
	113.2.1 Загострення різців
	113.2.2 Підгострювання


	114 Технічне обслуговування і сервіс
	114.1 Технічне обслуговування і очищення
	114.2 Сервіс і консультації з питань застосування
	114.3 Утилізація
	114.3.1 Лише для країн ЄС:



	GSH 16-28 | 16-30
	115 Еуразия экономикалық одағына (Кеден одағына) мүше мемлекеттер аумағында қолданылады 
	116 Қауіпсіздік нұсқаулары
	116.1 Жалпы электр құралды қауіпсіздік нұсқаулары
	116.1.1 Жұмыс орнының қауіпсіздігі
	116.1.2 Электр қауіпсіздігі
	116.1.3 Жеке қауіпсіздік
	116.1.4 Электр құралдарын пайдалану және күту
	116.1.5 Қызмет көрсету

	116.2 Балға қауіпсіздік нұсқаулары

	117 Өнім және қуат сипаттамасы
	117.1 Мақсаты бойынша қолдану
	117.2 Көрсетілген құрамды бөлшектер
	117.3 Техникалық мәліметтер
	117.4 Шуыл және діріл туралы ақпарат

	118 Монтаждау
	118.1 Тұтқа
	118.2 Құралды алмастыру (GSH 16-28)
	118.2.1 Қамытсыз алмалы-салмалы аспап (A – B суреттерін қараңыз)
	118.2.2 Қамыты бар алмалы-салмалы аспап (C – D суреттерін қараңыз)

	118.3 Құралды алмастыру (GSH 16-30)
	118.4 Шаңды және жоңқаларды сору

	119 Пайдалану
	119.1 Қолданысқа енгізу
	119.1.1 Қосу/өшіру

	119.2 Пайдалану нұсқаулары
	119.2.1 Ою құралдарын өткірлеу
	119.2.2 Қосымша ажарлау


	120 Техникалық күтім және қызмет
	120.1 Қызмет көрсету және тазалау
	120.2 Тұтынушыға қызмет көрсету және пайдалану кеңестері
	120.3 Кәдеге жарату
	120.3.1 Тек қана ЕО елдері үшін:



	GSH 16-28 | 16-30
	121 

        
	122 Instrucţiuni de siguranţă
	122.1 Indicaţii generale de averti‌zare pentru scule electrice
	122.1.1 Siguranţa la locul de muncă
	122.1.2 Siguranţă electrică
	122.1.3 Siguranţa persoanelor
	122.1.4 Utilizarea şi manevrarea atentă a sculelor electrice
	122.1.5 Întreţinere

	122.2 Instrucţiuni de siguranţă pentru ciocane

	123 Descrierea produsului şi a performanțelor sale
	123.1 Utilizarea conform destinaţiei
	123.2 Componentele ilustrate
	123.3 Date tehnice
	123.4 Informaţii privind zgomotul/vibraţiile

	124 Montarea
	124.1 Mâner de transport
	124.2 Înlocuirea accesoriului (GSH 16-28)
	124.2.1 Accesorii fără guler (consultaţi imaginile A – B)
	124.2.2 Accesorii cu guler (consultaţi imaginile C – D)

	124.3 Înlocuirea accesoriului (GSH 16-30)
	124.4 Instalaţie de aspirare a prafului/aşchiilor

	125 Funcţionarea
	125.1 Punerea în funcţiune
	125.1.1 Pornirea/Oprirea

	125.2 Instrucţiuni de lucru
	125.2.1 Ascuţirea dispozitivelor de dăltuit
	125.2.2 Reascuţirea


	126 Întreţinere şi service
	126.1 Întreţinere şi curăţare
	126.2 Serviciu de asistenţă tehnică post-vânzări şi consultanţă clienţi
	126.3 Eliminare
	126.3.1 Numai pentru ţările UE:



	GSH 16-28 | 16-30
	127 

        
	128 Указания за сигурност
	128.1 Общи указания за безопасна работа
	128.1.1 Безопасност на работното място
	128.1.2 Безопасност при работа с електрически ток
	128.1.3 Безопасен начин на работа
	128.1.4 Грижливо отношение към електроинстру‌ментите
	128.1.5 Поддържане

	128.2 Предупреждения за безопасност при работа с чука

	129 Описание на продукта и дейността
	129.1 Предназначение на електро‌инструмента
	129.2 Изобразени елементи
	129.3 Технически данни
	129.4 Информация за излъчван шум и вибрации

	130 Монтиране
	130.1 Ръкохватка за пренасяне
	130.2 Смяна на инструмент (GSH 16-28)
	130.2.1 Работни инструменти без опорен фланец (вж. фиг. A – B)
	130.2.2 Работни инструменти с опорен фланц (вж. фиг. C – D)

	130.3 Смяна на инструмент (GSH 16-30)
	130.4 Система за прахоулавяне

	131 Работа с електро‌инструмента
	131.1 Пускане в експлоатация
	131.1.1 Включване и изключване

	131.2 Указания за работа
	131.2.1 Заточване на секачите
	131.2.2 Заточване


	132 Поддържане и сервиз
	132.1 Поддържане и почистване
	132.2 Клиентска служба и консултация относно употребата
	132.3 Бракуване
	132.3.1 Само за страни от ЕС:



	GSH 16-28 | 16-30
	133 

        
	134 Безбедносни напомени
	134.1 Општи предупредувања за безбедност на електрични алати
	134.1.1 Безбедност на работниот простор
	134.1.2 Електрична безбедност
	134.1.3 Лична безбедност
	134.1.4 Употреба и чување на електричните алати
	134.1.5 Сервисирање

	134.2 Безбедносни предупредувања за ударна дупчалка

	135 Опис на производот и перформансите
	135.1 Наменета употреба
	135.2 Илустрација на компоненти
	135.3 Технички податоци
	135.4 Информации за бучава/вибрации

	136 Монтажа
	136.1 Рачка за носење
	136.2 Промена на алат (GSH 16-28)
	136.2.1 Алати за вметнување без венец (види слики A– B)
	136.2.2 Алати за вметнување со венец (види слики C– D)

	136.3 Промена на алат (GSH 16-30)
	136.4 Всисување на прав/струготини

	137 Употреба
	137.1 Активирање
	137.1.1 Вклучување/исклучување

	137.2 Совети при работењето
	137.2.1 Острење на алатот за длетување
	137.2.2 Дополнително брусење


	138 Одржување и сервис
	138.1 Одржување и чистење
	138.2 Сервисна служба и совети при користење
	138.3 Отстранување
	138.3.1 Само за земјите од ЕУ:



	GSH 16-28 | 16-30
	139 

        
	140 Bezbednosne napomene
	140.1 Opšta upozorenja za električne alate
	140.1.1 Sigurnost radnog područja
	140.1.2 Električna sigurnost
	140.1.3 Sigurnost osoblja
	140.1.4 Upotreba i briga o električnim alatima
	140.1.5 Servisiranje

	140.2 Bezbednosna upozorenja za čekić

	141 Opis proizvoda i primene
	141.1 Pravilna upotreba
	141.2 Prikazane komponente
	141.3 Tehnički podaci
	141.4 Informacije o buci/vibracijama

	142 Montaža
	142.1 Drška za nošenje
	142.2 Promena alata (GSH 16-28)
	142.2.1 Dodatna alatka bez venca (vid. slike A – B)
	142.2.2 Dodatni alat sa vencom (vid. C – D)

	142.3 Promena alata (GSH 16-30)
	142.4 Usisavanje prašine/piljevine

	143 Režim rada
	143.1 Puštanje u rad
	143.1.1 Uključivanje/isključivanje

	143.2 Napomene za rad
	143.2.1 Oštrenje alata dleta
	143.2.2 Ponovno brušenje


	144 Održavanje i servis
	144.1 Održavanje i čišćenje
	144.2 Servis i saveti za upotrebu
	144.3 Uklanjanje đubreta
	144.3.1 Samo za EU‑zemlje:



	GSH 16-28 | 16-30
	145 

        
	146 Varnostna opozorila
	146.1 Splošna varnostna navodila za električna orodja
	146.1.1 Varnost na delovnem mestu
	146.1.2 Električna varnost
	146.1.3 Osebna varnost
	146.1.4 Uporaba in vzdrževanje električnega orodja
	146.1.5 Servisiranje

	146.2 Varnostna opozorila za udarno vrtanje

	147 Opis izdelka in storitev
	147.1 Namenska uporaba
	147.2 Komponente na sliki
	147.3 Tehnični podatki
	147.4 Podatki o hrupu/tresljajih

	148 Namestitev
	148.1 Ročaj za nošenje
	148.2 Menjava nastavka (GSH 16-28)
	148.2.1 Nastavki brez obrobe (glejte sliki A–B)
	148.2.2 Nastavki z obrobo (glejte sliki C–D)

	148.3 Menjava nastavka (GSH 16-30)
	148.4 Odsesavanje prahu/ostružkov

	149 Delovanje
	149.1 Uporaba
	149.1.1 Vklop/izklop

	149.2 Navodila za delo
	149.2.1 Ostrenje klesalnih orodij
	149.2.2 Ostrenje


	150 Vzdrževanje in servisiranje
	150.1 Vzdrževanje in čiščenje
	150.2 Servisna služba in svetovanje uporabnikom
	150.3 Odlaganje
	150.3.1 Zgolj za države Evropske unije:



	GSH 16-28 | 16-30
	151 

        
	152 Sigurnosne napomene
	152.1 Opće upute za sigurnost za električne alate
	152.1.1 Sigurnost na radnom mjestu
	152.1.2 Električna sigurnost
	152.1.3 Sigurnost ljudi
	152.1.4 Upotreba i održavanje električnog alata
	152.1.5 Servisiranje

	152.2 Sigurnosna upozorenja za čekić

	153 Opis proizvoda i radova
	153.1 Namjenska uporaba
	153.2 Prikazani dijelovi alata
	153.3 Tehnički podaci
	153.4 Informacije o buci i vibracijama

	154 Montaža
	154.1 Ručka za nošenje
	154.2 Zamjena alata (GSH 16-28)
	154.2.1 Radni alati bez naslona (vidjeti slike A – B)
	154.2.2 Radni alati s naslonom (vidjeti slike C – D)

	154.3 Zamjena alata (GSH 16-30)
	154.4 Usisavanje prašine/strugotina

	155 Rad
	155.1 Puštanje u rad
	155.1.1 Uključivanje/isključivanje

	155.2 Upute za rad
	155.2.1 Oštrenje dlijeta
	155.2.2 Naknadno brušenje


	156 Održavanje i servisiranje
	156.1 Održavanje i čišćenje
	156.2 Servisna služba i savjeti o uporabi
	156.3 Zbrinjavanje
	156.3.1 Samo za zemlje EU:



	GSH 16-28 | 16-30
	157 

        
	158 Ohutusnõuded
	158.1 Üldised ohutusnõuded
	158.1.1 Ohutusnõuded tööpiirkonnas
	158.1.2 Elektriohutus
	158.1.3 Inimeste turvalisus
	158.1.4 Elektriliste tööriistade hoolikas käsitsemine ja kasutamine
	158.1.5 Teenindus

	158.2 Ohutusnõuded löökpuurimisel

	159 Toote kirjeldus ja kasutusjuhend
	159.1 Nõuetekohane kasutamine
	159.2 Kujutatud komponendid
	159.3 Tehnilised andmed
	159.4 Andmed müra/vibratsiooni kohta

	160 Paigaldus
	160.1 Kandesang
	160.2 Tarviku vahetus (GSH 16-28)
	160.2.1 Ilma ümbrisvõruta tarvikud (vt jooniseid A – B)
	160.2.2 Ümbrisvõruga tarvikud (vt jooniseid C – D)

	160.3 Tarviku vahetus (GSH 16-30)
	160.4 Tolmu/laastude äraimemine

	161 Kasutamine
	161.1 Kasutuselevõtt
	161.1.1 Sisse-/väljalülitamine

	161.2 Tööjuhised
	161.2.1 Meislite teritamine
	161.2.2 Lihvimine


	162 Hooldus ja korrashoid
	162.1 Hooldus ja puhastus
	162.2 Klienditeenindus ja kasutusalane nõustamine
	162.3 Kasutuskõlbmatuks muutunud seadmete käitlus
	162.3.1 Üksnes EL liikmesriikidele:



	GSH 16-28 | 16-30
	163 

        
	164 Drošības noteikumi
	164.1 Vispārējie drošības noteikumi darbam ar elektroinstrumentiem
	164.1.1 Drošība darba vietā
	164.1.2 Elektrodrošība
	164.1.3 Personiskā drošība
	164.1.4 Saudzīga apiešanās un darbs ar elektroinstrumentiem
	164.1.5 Apkalpošana

	164.2 Drošības noteikumi perforatoriem

	165 Izstrādājuma un tā funkciju apraksts
	165.1 Paredzētais pielietojums
	165.2 Attēlotās sastāvdaļas
	165.3 Tehniskie dati
	165.4 Informācija par troksni un vibrāciju

	166 Montāža
	166.1 Rokturis pārnešanai
	166.2 Darbinstrumenta nomaiņa (GSH 16-28)
	166.2.1 Darbinstrumenti bez noturgredzena (attēli A – B)
	166.2.2 Darbinstrumenti ar noturgredzenu (attēli C – D)

	166.3 Darbinstrumenta nomaiņa (GSH 16-30)
	166.4 Putekļu un skaidu uzsūkšana

	167 Lietošana
	167.1 Uzsākot lietošanu
	167.1.1 Ieslēgšana un izslēgšana

	167.2 Norādījumi darbam
	167.2.1 Kaltu asināšana
	167.2.2 Asināšana


	168 Apkalpošana un apkope
	168.1 Apkalpošana un tīrīšana
	168.2 Klientu apkalpošanas dienests un konsultācijas par lietošanu
	168.3 Atbrīvošanās no nolietotajiem izstrādājumiem
	168.3.1 Tikai EK valstīm.



	GSH 16-28 | 16-30
	169 

        
	170 Saugos nuorodos
	170.1 Bendrosios darbo su e‌lek‌tri‌niais įran‌kiais saugos nuorodos
	170.1.1 Darbo vietos saugumas
	170.1.2 Elektrosauga
	170.1.3 Žmonių sauga
	170.1.4 Rūpestinga elektrinių įrankių priežiūra ir naudojimas
	170.1.5 Techninė priežiūra

	170.2 Saugos nuorodos dirbantiems su smūginiais įrankiais

	171 Gaminio ir savybių aprašas
	171.1 Naudojimas pagal paskirtį
	171.2 Pavaizduoti įrankio elementai
	171.3 Techniniai duomenys
	171.4 Informacija apie triukšmą ir vibraciją

	172 Montavimas
	172.1 Rankena įrankiui nešti
	172.2 Įrankio keitimas (GSH 16-28)
	172.2.1 Darbo įrankiai be žiedo (žr. A – B pav.)
	172.2.2 Darbo įrankiai su žiedu (žr. C – D pav.)

	172.3 Įrankio keitimas (GSH 16-30)
	172.4 Dulkių, pjuvenų ir drožlių nusiurbimas

	173 Naudojimas
	173.1 Paruošimas naudoti
	173.1.1 Įjungimas ir išjungimas

	173.2 Darbo patarimai
	173.2.1 Kirtimo įrankių galandimas
	173.2.2 Galandimas


	174 Priežiūra ir servisas
	174.1 Priežiūra ir valymas
	174.2 Klientų aptarnavimo skyrius ir konsultavimo tarnyba
	174.3 Šalinimas
	174.3.1 Tik ES šalims:



	GSH 16-28 | 16-30
	١٧٥ 

        
	١٧٦ إرشادات الأمان
	١٧٦۔١ تحذيرات أمان عامة للعدد الكهربائية
	١٧٦۔١۔١ الأمان بمكان العمل
	١٧٦۔١۔٢ الأمان الكهربائي
	١٧٦۔١۔٣ أمان الأشخاص
	١٧٦۔١۔٤ استخدام العدد الكهربائية والعناية بها
	١٧٦۔١۔٥ الخدمة

	١٧٦۔٢ تحذيرات الأمان المتعلقة بالمطرقة

	١٧٧ وصف المنتج والأداء
	١٧٧۔١ الاستعمال المطابق للتعليمات
	١٧٧۔٢ الأجزاء المصورة
	١٧٧۔٣ البيانات الفنية
	١٧٧۔٤ معلومات الضجيج والاهتزازات

	١٧٨ التركيب
	١٧٨۔١ مقبض حمل
	١٧٨۔٢ استبدال العدد ‎(GSH 16-28)‎
	١٧٨۔٢۔١ عدد الشغل دون طوق (انظر الصور A – B)
	١٧٨۔٢۔٢ عدد الشغل المزودة بطوق (انظر الصور C – D)

	١٧٨۔٣ استبدال العدد ‎(GSH 16-30)‎
	١٧٨۔٤ شفط الغبار/النشارة

	١٧٩ التشغيل
	١٧٩۔١ التشغيل
	١٧٩۔١۔١ التشغيل والإطفاء

	١٧٩۔٢ إرشادات العمل
	١٧٩۔٢۔١ شحذ عدد النحت
	١٧٩۔٢۔٢ إعادة الشحذ


	١٨٠ الصيانة والخدمة
	١٨٠۔١ الصيانة والتنظيف
	١٨٠۔٢ خدمة العملاء واستشارات الاستخدام
	١٨٠۔٣ التخلص من العدة الكهربائية
	١٨٠۔٣۔١ فقط لدول الاتحاد الأوربي:



	GSH 16-28 | 16-30
	181 

        
	182 دستورات ایمنی 
	182.1 هشدارهای ایمنی عمومی برای ابزارهای برقی
	182.1.1 ایمنی محل کار
	182.1.2 ایمنی الکتریکی
	182.1.3 رعایت ایمنی شخصی
	182.1.4 استفاده صحیح از ابزار برقی و مراقبت از آن
	182.1.5 سرویس

	182.2 هشدارهای ایمنی برای چکش‌ها

	183 توضیحات محصول و کارکرد
	183.1 موارد استفاده از دستگاه
	183.2 اجزاء دستگاه
	183.3 مشخصات فنی
	183.4 اطلاعات مربوط به صدا و ارتعاش

	184 نصب
	184.1 دسته مخصوص حمل و نقل
	184.2 تعویض ابزار (GSH 16-28)
	184.2.1 ابزار های بدون طوقه (رجوع شود به تصاویر A – B)
	184.2.2 ابزار با طوقه (رجوع شود به تصاویر C– D)

	184.3 تعویض ابزار (GSH 16-30)
	184.4 مکش گرد، براده و تراشه

	185 طرز کار با دستگاه
	185.1 راه اندازی و نحوه کاربرد دستگاه
	185.1.1 نحوه روشن و خاموش کردن

	185.2 راهنمائی ‌های عملی
	185.2.1 تیز کردن ابزار قلم کاری و تخریب
	185.2.2 سایش‌کاری دوباره


	186 مراقبت و سرویس
	186.1 مراقبت، تعمیر و تمیز کردن دستگاه
	186.2 خدمات و مشاوره با مشتریان
	186.3 از رده خارج کردن دستگاه
	186.3.1 فقط برای كشورهای عضو اتحادیه اروپا:




